

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-20220

In the Matter of

**ROSEDALE ASSET MANAGEMENT,
LLC, F/K/A PRINCETON ADVISORY
WEALTH MANAGEMENT, LLC,**

Respondent.

**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION
AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT**

B. David Fraser
Keefe Bernstein
Securities and Exchange Commission
Fort Worth Regional Office
Burnett Plaza, Suite 1900
801 Cherry Street, Unit 18
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 900-2607
(817) 978-4927 (facsimile)
fraserb@sec.gov
bernsteink@sec.gov

Counsel for Division of Enforcement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS.....	1
A. Respondent	1
B. Procedural Background.....	2
C. The OIP’s Uncontested Findings.....	2
D. Criminal Proceedings	4
III. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	6
A. Summary Disposition is Appropriate	6
B. A Second-Tier Penalty is Warranted	7
1. A penalty is in the public interest.....	7
2. PWM’s misconduct warrants a second-tier penalty	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

J.W. Barclay, SEC Rel. No. 239,
2003 WL 22415736 (Oct. 23, 2003) 9

Laurie Bebo & John Buono, CPA, Initial Decision Rel. No. 1401,
2020 WL 4784633 (Aug. 13, 2020) 8

Jeffery L. Gibson, Exchange Act Rel. No. 57266,
2008 WL 294717 (Feb. 4, 2008), *pet. denied*, 561 F. 3d 548 (6th Cir. 2009) 6

Thomas C. Gonnella, Exchange Act Rel. No. 78532,
2016 WL 4233837 (Aug. 10, 2016), *pet. denied*, 954 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 7, 9

Rosalind Herman, Initial Dec. Rel. No. 1371,
2019 WL 1529572 (Apr. 5, 2019) 5

William J. Sears, Initial Decision Rel. No. 1405,
2020 WL 6742778 (Nov. 9, 2020) 6

SEC v. Opulentica,
479 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 9

Robert G. Weeks, Initial Decision Rel. No. 199,
2002 WL 169185 (Feb. 4, 2002) 7

Statutes

Section 203(f) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940
[15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(f)] 2

Section 203(i) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940
[15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)] 7

Section 203(k) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940
[15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(k)] 1

Section 206 of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940
[15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(a)] 1, 3

Pursuant to Rule 250 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice, the Division of Enforcement (“Division”) moves for summary disposition against Respondent Rosedale Asset Management, LLC, f/k/a Princeton Advisory Wealth Management, LLC (“PWM”), and for an order requiring PWM to pay a second-tier civil penalty of \$487,616.
